900788021 07/24/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM826417

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900786717

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HarperCollins Publishers, L.L.C.		05/25/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company	
Street Address:	125 High Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5228157	STREAM TO START

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-351-3028

Email: Vicki.Garbe@hmhco.com

Correspondent Name: Chris Engebretson
Address Line 1: 125 High Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris Engebretson
SIGNATURE:	/Chris Engebretson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=HMH-HC STREAM TO START TM Assignment (2023052501)- HMH signed - signed#page1.tif source=HMH-HC STREAM TO START TM Assignment (2023052501)- HMH signed - signed#page2.tif source=HMH-HC STREAM TO START TM Assignment (2023052501)- HMH signed - signed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900788021 REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0034

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is entered into and effective May 25, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by HarperCollins Publishers L.L.C., a Delaware limited Liability company ("Assignor") and Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company, a Massachusetts corporation with its principal place of business in Boston, Massachusetts ("Assignee"). (Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of March 26, 2021 (the "APA") whereby Assignor acquired Assignee's retail trade publishing business and related assets;

WHEREAS, the APA assigned certain trademarks to Assignor, and the Parties inadvertently included the trademark STREAM TO START (the "Mark") among the schedule of trademarks in the APA;

WHERAS, Assignee originally registered the Mark for use in connection with production and distribution of educational videos for the internet, U.S. Federal Trademark Registration No. 5,228,157, issued June 20, 2017 in International Class No. 41, and Assignee has since continuously used the Mark in connection with its educational publishing business and not in connection with retail trade publishing;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring and Assignor is desirous of reverting to Assignee all right, title and interest in the Mark and associated goodwill – including rights to the U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,228,157 for the services identified therein and any common law rights associated with the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Mark;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the STREAM TO START Mark, U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,228, 157 for the services identified therein, any common law rights and goodwill associated with the STREAM TO START Mark, and related registration, including without limitation,

1 of 2

the right to sue and collect damages and profits and obtain any other recovery for past infringement, if any, and the right to stand in the place of Assignor in all matter related thereto.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be duly executed by its authorized corporate officers as of the 27th day of April 2023.

HMH-HC STREAM TO START TM Assignment (2023052501)- HMH signed

Final Audit Report 2023-05-31

Created: 2023-05-31

By: Kyran Cassidy (Kyran.Cassidy@harpercollins.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAlsaaPSG-IR_mBDn_zzXWbAZ7qqzS6Arv

"HMH-HC STREAM TO START TM Assignment (2023052501)-HMH signed" History

- Document created by Kyran Cassidy (Kyran.Cassidy@harpercollins.com) 2023-05-31 3:09:25 PM GMT- IP address: 199.201.7.18
- Document emailed to Kyran Cassidy (Kyran.Cassidy@harpercollins.com) for signature 2023-05-31 3:10:12 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Kyran Cassidy (Kyran.Cassidy@harpercollins.com)

 Signature Date: 2023-05-31 3:10:25 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 199.201.7.18
- Agreement completed.
 2023-05-31 3:10:25 PM GMT

HarperCollins**Publishers**

RECORDED: 07/18/2023

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

TRADEMARK REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0037